
ABABABAB    
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

TUESDAY 9 MARCH 2010 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges and Viersen Room 
Town Hall 
Peterborough 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must also 
declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any items 
under consideration. 

 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2010 
 

1 - 6 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 
 

 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions..  If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission. 

 
 

 

5. NHS Peterborough Recovery Plan 
 

7 - 8 

 To receive an update on the status of the NHS Peterborough Recovery Plan 
 

 

6. Safer Peterborough Partnership Adult Drug Treatment Plan 2010/2011 
 

9 - 44 

 To consider and comment on the proposed Adult Drug Treatment Plan 
2010/2011 
 

 

7. Quarterly Performance Report on Adult Social Care Services in 
Peterborough 
 

45 - 52 

Public Document Pack



 To receive an update on progress and key achievements on the objectives 
within the Annual Accountability Agreement 2007/08 and performance 
against other social care targets 
 

 

8. Peterborough Safeguarding Adults - Quarterly Report 
 

53 - 58 

 To consider and comment on the quarterly report and identify any areas of 
concern 
 

 

9. Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot Project 
 

59 - 60 

 Update on progress 
 

 

10. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

61 - 78 

 To consider the latest version of the Forward Plan 
 

 

11. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues will be held 
on 8 June 2010 subject to confirmation at Annual Council. 
 

 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Alana Hair on 01733 452276 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: B Rush (Chairman), D Fower, P Nash, J Peach, K Sharp, M Fazal (Vice-Chairman) 
and Y Lowndes 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: D Harrington, W Trueman and R Dobbs 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Alana Hair on telephone 01733 
452276 or by email – alana.hair@peterborough.gov.uk  

 
 



������������
�

��������	
����������	
���������������	������	��
	����������������������������
�	��������������		�����	���������

	��� �!������� "�"�
�
�
�#��#���$�#�#%�&�
�
�	������	����������'��������()�*�+	���)�$�%���)�!�$���������,�-	������
$�������	������	����
�
.++��#���$�#�#%�&�
�
*������������)�#/�����0��*�����	��1�2������	����������
-�	������������)�����3	���		���������
2�����������)�����
�#/�����0��%���$����3	�	���
���������233	��)�-������
-��������	�����	�)�����	��4	0��������.

�����
2���������)�4	0��������.

�����
�
�

��� ������	
��������
��
��
�
25	�	��������3���������0���
�	���	������	������56��	������	���������	����
[...]
	��5����
5��������6�

�
�
�#,�'���-.//��
�
�����	������	���	����������5	���������55	��������.�����$�	5��G��2��	��	����	���������6�
�

4�� #�
�5���	�$�#�  	��	���.��	�������������)��	���#�
����46�!��
�
�����	������	�������0������������I��������	������	�G��$��
	�������-������������������
	
�2������	����������'�55����/��(�������������	��5����'�55����/� (����������3������0��	5���
�	���55	�������:���������
	����5�	0�����6�
�
�#,�'���-.//��
�
�����	������	���	��������I��������	������	�G��$��
	�������-������������������	
�2�����
�	����������������������	��5���6�
�

!�� 7�8���*�������&
$��
�	�	�����
�
�����	������	�������0��������	�����G��+	������$����������	��������
	����	����#/�����0��
*�����	���
	������5���	��!��������	�25���� "�"6��
�
�#,�'���-.//��
�
����$������	����������5	��6�
�

���� ��9�*���  
��

4



�
�����	������	���55�	0����������������	�:�5�	�����6�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

��2���2%�
@6""����D6 "�5��

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 

9 MARCH 2010 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Report Author – Alana Hair, Governance Officer 
Contact Details – 01733 452276,or email alana.hair@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

NHS PETERBOROUGH RECOVERY PLAN 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
 To receive an update from NHS Peterborough on the recovery plan. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 A presentation will be made at the meeting and the Commission is asked to note the update. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
 At its meeting on 12 January 2010 the Commission agreed to hold a meeting to discuss the 

details of the NHS Peterborough recovery plan. 
 
A senior officer of NHS Peterborough will attend the meeting to make a presentation to the 
Commission. 
 

4. EXPECTED OUTCOMES 
 

 That the Commission considers the NHS Peterborough Recovery Plan and makes any 
appropriate comments.  
 

5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
 None. 

 
6. APPENDICES 

 
 None. 

 
 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 6 

9th MARCH 2010 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Executive Director of Operations 
 
Report Author – Karen Kibblewhite, Community Safety & Substance Misuse Manager 
Contact Details – Tel: 864122, email: Karen.kibblewhite@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

SAFER PETERBOROUGH PARTNERSHIP ADULT DRUG TREATMENT PLAN 
2010/2011 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
 The purpose of this report is to ask the Scrutiny Commission to consider and comment on the 

proposed Adult Drug Treatment Plan for 2010/11. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 That the Scrutiny Commission consider and comment on the proposed plan as attached for 
submission to the National Treatment Agency for Substance Misuse, and make any relevant 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods, Housing and Community 
Development. 
 

3. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 
AREA AGREEMENT 
 

 The Sustainable Community Strategy and the Local Area Agreement aim to deliver a bigger and 
better Peterborough, through improving the quality of life for all.  The annual Adult Drug 
Treatment Plan sets out the treatment and priorities for drugs, including the monies allocated 
and proposed spend, and by addressing drug use we contribute directly to the outcome of 
‘Making Peterborough Safer’.  The Adult Drug Treatment Plan sets out the actions which will 
directly impact on National Indicator 40: Number of drug users recorded as being in effective 
treatment. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 

The Safer Peterborough Partnership (SPP) is required by the National Treatment Agency for 
Substance Misuse (NTA) to complete an annual Adult Drug Treatment Plan.  The Plan is 
completed to a nationally set template and outlines how the Partnership will provide appropriate 
treatment services for adult drug users in Peterborough, setting objectives and targets, and 
outlining the resources allocated to meet these.  Sign off and submission of the Plan is required 
by the NTA before central funding is released to partnerships. 
 
The Plan is made up of four sections.  The first two sections of the plan outline the strategic 
direction of the partnership including expected performance (Part 1: Strategic Summary and Part 
2: Local Partnership Priorities).  The third section (Part 3: Planning Grids) indicates actions and 
milestones identified to meet local need.  The final section (Part 4: Substance Misuse Pooled 
Treatment Budget) identifies allocation of resource and anticipated spend against planned 
activities.   
 

5. KEY ISSUES 
 

5.1 
 
 

The Plan has been signed off by the Safer Peterborough Partnership, in line with NTA 
requirements, and will be monitored through the SPP governance structure.  Detailed monthly 
reporting on both the actions and performance data goes to the Adult Joint Commissioning 

9



 
 
 
5.2 

Group for Drugs, and monthly performance reporting goes to the SPP Delivery Board and SPP 
Board.   
 
Once approved by the NTA, the finalised plan is used to monitor the progress of drug treatment 
at local, regional and national levels.   The Partnership is required to report on a quarterly basis 
to the NTA on performance against targets and actions, and on expenditure.  Performance 
against targets is used to determine the level of funding received from the Department Of Health 
under the Pooled Treatment Budget in the following year.   
 

6. CONSULTATION 
 

 The SPP have consulted with the following in developing the Adult Drug Treatment Plan 
submission: 
  

• Safer Peterborough Partnership Board and Safer Peterborough Delivery Board 
• Peterborough Adult Joint Commissioning Group for Drugs 
• National Treatment Agency for Substance Misuse - Eastern Region 
• Local specialist and generic service providers 
• The local drug service user group: SUGA 

 
7. EXPECTED OUTCOMES 

 
 The Plan will e
[...]
e
 1

: F
u

n
d

in
g

 S
o

u
rc

e
 2

0
1
0
/1

1

44



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 7 

9 MARCH 2010 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Services                                     
 
Contact Officer(s) – Tina Hornsby 
Contact Details – 01733 758558 
 

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES IN 
PETERBOROUGH  
 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To report progress against agreed Adult Social Care key outcomes and targets. 

 
2. 
 
2.1 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
This report recommends that the Scrutiny Panel: 
 

• Reviews and notes the quarter 3 position on adult social care targets (attached). 

• Reviews areas of identified risk and considers proposed remedial actions. 
 

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL AREA 
AGREEMENT 
 

3.1 Supporting vulnerable people is an important part of the Sustainable Community Strategy and a 
key priority for the Local Area Agreement.  Key performance targets from the new National 
Indicator set have been identified as priorities within the Local Area Agreement. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 The key outcomes and targets for delivery for adult social care are agreed annually between 
the Council and the PCT and incorporated into the Annual Accountability Agreement.  This 
report seeks to provide assurance of progress against these outcomes and targets.  Appendix 1 
provides a full list of National Indicator targets and other local targets pertaining to adult social 
care, and shows current attainment at quarter 3 compared to the agreed target and to 2008-09 
comparator performance where available. 
 

5. KEY ISSUES 
 

5.1 
 
5.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Key Objectives 
 
Of the 20 key objectives set within the Annual Accountability Agreement, 13 are currently on 
target for delivery and rated green by the responsible manager, six are rated amber, and one is 
rated as red. 
 
The red and amber rated objectives are summarised in the table below. 

Objective Current issues Actions 

Continue to develop 
commissioning plans for 
physical disability and 
sensory needs 
 
Rated red 

This has not been progressed 
within 2009-10 due to capacity 
issues 

Posts are being recruited to 
and key objectives have 
been incorporated into the 
2010-11 Operational Plan 
and Annual Accountability 
Agreement. 

45



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective performance 
management and quality 
monitoring of all aspects of 
adult social care. 
 
 
Rated Amber 

There are still some gaps 
relating to data from the Mental 
Health and Voluntary Sector 
and Grant Funded Services. 

An action plan has been 
agreed with the Mental 
Heath Trust and formalised 
within the contracting 
process. 
 
Two Future Jobs fund 
placements have now 
started and will progress 
the project to enhance 
knowledge around 
voluntary sector usage and 
capacity. 

Ensure effectiveness and 
quality of care records 
 
 
Rated amber 

Current concerns around future 
systems requirements as the 
current system is being de-
supported. 
 
There has been some delay in 
role out of the revised 
safeguarding recording 
processes due to lack of 
training resource 

The PCT is working in 
partnership with the Council 
to ensure that the current 
system continues to be 
supported whilst future 
solutions are identified and 
implemented. 
 
Training resource has now 
been identified and training 
booked for early March in 
order to facilitate a mid 
March go live for the new 
safeguarding recording 
process. 

Implementation of national 
and local service reforms. 
 
 
Rated amber 

The timetable for rolling out 
individualised budgets has 
slipped due to delays in 
embedding the process in the 
first quarter of the year. 

The PCT has developed an 
action plan which seeks to 
ensure that individualised 
budgets are fully embedded 
into processes by 
December 2009.  
Performance has improved 
in the third quarter. 

Long term and acute mental 
health services. 
 
 
Rated amber 

Two current areas for concern 
are crisis resolution and home 
treatment services. 
 
There are a number of gaps in 
data received from the Mental 
Health Trust 

NHS Peterborough and 
Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Foundation 
Trust are working together 
on an agreed action plan to 
gain the required 
information.  However, a 
formal letter has been 
issued under the contract. 

Major developments to be 
delivered for Learning 
Disability Services 
 
Rated amber 

Due to the current economic 
climate there are some 
concerns around the objective 
of supporting people with 
learning disabilities into paid 
and unpaid employment. 
 

The PCT continues to work 
closely with local 
employers.  In December 
80 adults with learning 
disabilities were being 
supported in paid 
employment (13.33%) 
which is over twice the 
comparator average 
(5.2%). 

Well-being and prevention – 
Mental Health 
 
Rated amber 

Currently looking at capacity 
issues to undertake day care 
review. 

Capacity to be reviewed 
and options considered. 

46



 
5.2 
 
5.2.1 

 
Targets 
 
Annex 1 gives a full breakdown of performance against national and local adult social care 
targets.  The red National Indicator targets are summarised in the table below. 
 

Performance Target Comments  Indicator 

08/09 Q1 Q2 Q3   
NI130 Adults and older 
people receiving direct 
payments or individual 
budgets as a percentage 
of those supported to live 
independently. 

3.55 5.88 8.73 12.56 35.25%  
Dec 10 

 
47% 
March 
10 

Figure based on 788 
clients receiving a direct 
payment and/or 
individual budget. 
 
Due to delays in 
embedding the 
processes in quarter 1 
performance on the 
target is significantly 
behind the target 
trajectory of 35.25% at 
12.56%.  Actions are 
reflected in the outcome 
table above.  
 
High is good. 

NI131 – Number of 
delayed transfers of care 
per 100,000 of pop
[...]
 adults in contact with secondary mental health services in employment

 page 3 of 3 

5
1



5
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 8 

9 MARCH 2010 
 

Public Report 

 
 

Report of the Director of Adult Social Services                                
 
Report Author – Denise Radley 
Contact Details – 01733 758444 
 

PETERBOROUGH SAFEGUARDING ADULTS – QUARTERLY REPORT 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Scrutiny Commission to consider, challenge and comment 

on the quarterly report on adult safeguarding.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Scrutiny Commission notes and comments on the quarterly report on adult 

safeguarding. 
 
3. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 

AREA AGREEMENT 
 
3.1 Safeguarding vulnerable adults is at the heart of the Sustainable Community Strategy.  Our 

ambition includes working to help the people of Peterborough "be protected from abuse, 
discrimination and harassment".  The Local Area Agreement targets relating to vulnerable people 
have particular links to this area. 
 

4. PERFORMANCE 
 
4.1 The alerts since the last report are attached at appendix 1 and information on the number of 

cases and the outcomes is attached at appendix 2.  
 
4.2 Points of note from the data are: 
 

§ The total number of referrals to the Safeguarding Team is relatively similar since the last 
quarter. There is a drop in referrals in December; however, this is in line with lower rates of 
referrals overall. 

 
§ During the period October 2009 to January 2010, there were 259 calls into the Safeguarding 

Team, 169 of which did not result in progression into a full investigation process as they did 
not meet the criteria for safeguarding.  The percentage of non-alerts has risen, and 
represents 67% of the calls coming in, an increase of 7% from the last quarter.  

 
§ There is currently an additional de
[...]

 

3. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 
AREA AGREEMENT 
 

 The Sustainable Community Strategy and the Local Area Agreement aim to deliver a bigger and 
better Peterborough, through improving the quality of life for all.  Drug-related litter and the 
unsafe disposal of sharp implements impacts on the safety of our communities through the 
increased risk of injury and transmission of blood borne viruses, and therefore by addressing it 
we contribute directly to the outcome of ‘Making Peterborough Safer’. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

 The Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot will place special bins for injecting equipment and other sharp 
implements in public spaces to reduce the risk of injury and potential transmission of blood borne 
viruses to members of the public. 
 
At its meeting on 12 January 2010, the Commission agreed that all bins should be installed by 
the end of March 2010. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 The implications of the pilot project are city-wide. 
  
6. CONSULTATION 

 
 Extensive consultation took place to develop and agree the Adult Drug Treatment Plan for 

2009/10, in which the project is described. 
 
Initial consultation with key stakeholders was undertaken at the project’s inception.  Further 
consultation with stakeholders in respect of the specific bin locations has been undertaken by the 
Neighbourhood Manager. 
 

7. EXPECTED OUTCOMES 
 

 The Commission is asked to note progress to date on the project. 
 

59



 
8. NEXT STEPS 

 
 It is anticipated that updates of the uptake and impact of the project will be reported back to the 

Scrutiny Commission as requested. 
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
 None. 

 
10. APPENDICES 

 

 None. 
 
 

60



 
 
 

PETERBOROUGH CITY  
COUNCIL’S FORWARD PLAN 

1 MARCH 2010 TO 30 JUNE 2010 
 

6
1



 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS - 1 MARCH 2010 TO 30 JUNE 2010 AB 
 

During the pe
[...]
g and 
Community 
Development 
 

Environment 
Capital 

External and 
internal 
stakeholders as 
appropriate 
 
 

Susan Fitzwilliam 
Development Officer 
Tel: 01733 452441 
susan.fitzwilliam@peterborou
gh.gov.uk 
 
 

Public report 
will be available 
from the 
Governance 
Team one week 
before the 
decision is 
made. 
 

Local Transport Plan 
Capital Programme of 
Works 2010/11 
To approve the proposed 
programme of works for 
2010/11 
 

March 2010 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhoods, 
Housing and 
Community 
Development 
 

Environment 
Capital 

Consultation will 
be undertaken 
with the relevant 
internal 
stakeholders and 
with the 
Environment 
Capital Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Sally Savage 
Senior Project Support 
Worker 
Tel: 01733 452655 
sally.savage@peterborough.g
ov.uk 
 
 

Public report 
will be available 
from the 
Governance 
Team one week 
before the 
decision is 
made. 
 

6
5



 

Adult Drug Treatment 
Plan 2010/11 
The Plan is required by the 
National Treatment Agency 
for Substance Misuse 
(NTA) and sets out how the 
Safer Peterborough 
Partnership (SPP) will meet 
the targets and priorities it 
has identified locally in 
relation to tackling drugs. 
 

March 2010 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhoods, 
Housing and 
Community 
Development 
 

Commission for 
Health Issues 

Consultation has 
been undertaken 
with the Safer 
Peterborough 
Partnership 
Board; SPP 
Delivery Board; 
SPP Adult Joint 
Commissioning 
Group for Drugs; 
local service 
providers; and 
the local service 
user group, 
SUGA 
 

Karen Kibblewhite 
Community Safety And 
Substance Misuse Manager 
Tel: 01733 864122 
karen.kibblewhite@peterboro
ugh.gov.uk 
 
 

Public report 
will be available 
from the 
Governance 
Team one week 
before the 
decision is 
made. 
 

PCC Building Schools for 
the Future Programme - 
ICT Managed Service 
To approve delegations for 
the procurement of the ICT 
Managed Service 
 

March 2010 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Education, Skills 
and Univ
[...]
TATION CONTACT DETAILS / 
REPORT AUTHORS 

REPORTS 

Extension to Hampton 
Hargate School 
Authority to award a 
contract for the construction 
of an extension to Hampton 
Hargate Primary School 
 

June 2010 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Education, Skills 
and University 
 

Creating 
Opportunities and 
Tackling 
Inequalities 

Consultation will 
take place with 
relevant 
stakeholders, 
internal 
departments and 
ward councillors 
as appropriate.  
 
 

Isabel Clark 
Planning & Development 
Manager 
Tel: 01733 863914 
isabel.clark@peterborough.go
v.uk 
 
 

Public report 
will be available 
from the 
Governance 
Team one week 
before the 
decision is 
made 
 

7
5



 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENT  Town Hall, Bridge Street, Peterborough, PE1 1HG 

Communications 
Strategic Growth and Development Services 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Policy and Research 
Economic and Community Regeneration 
Housing Strategy 
Drug Intervention Programme and Drug and Alcohol Team 
 
CITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT  Nursery Lane, Fengate, Peterborough  PE1 5BG 

Property Services 

Building & Maintenance 

Streetscene and Facilities 

Finance and Support Services 
 
STRATEGIC RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  Director's Office at Town Hall, Bridge Street, Peterborough, PE1 1HG 

Finance 

Internal Audit  

Information Communications Technology (ICT) 

Business Transformation 

Performance and Programme Management 

Strategic Property  

Human Resources  

Customer Services 

 

CHILDRENS’ SERVICES DEPARTMENT  Bayard Place, Broadway, PE1 1FB 

Families and Communities 

Commissioning and Performance 

Learning 

 

7
6



 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT  Bridge House, Town Bridge, PE1 1HB 

 

Planning Services 

Building Control Services 

Cultural Services 

Transport and Engineering Services 

EMERGENCY PLANNING 

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 

CITY CENTRE SERVICES 

 

7
7



7
8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2010
	5 NHS Peterborough Recovery Plan
	6 Safer Peterborough Partnership Adult Drug Treatment Plan 2010/2011
	SPP Tx Plan 201011 Part 1 v2 FINAL
	SPP Tx Plan 201011 Part 2  v2 FINAL
	SPP Tx Plan 201011 Part 3 v2 FINAL
	SPP Tx Plan 201011 Part 4 v2 FINAL1

	7 Quarterly Performance Report on Adult Social Care Services in Peterborough
	Annex 1 - Targets

	8 Peterborough Safeguarding Adults - Quarterly Report
	9 Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot Project
	10 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES HELD ON  
TUESDAY 9 MARCH 2010  

IN THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, THE TOWN HALL 
 

Present: Councillors B Rush (Chairman), R Dobbs, D Fower, D Harrington, J Peach 
and Y Lowndes 
 

Also Present:   
 

Officers Present: Denise Radley, Executive Director Adult Social Care 
Leonie McCarthy, Neighbourhood Manager 
Karen Kibblewhite, Community Safety & Substance Misuse Manager 
Tina Hornby, Performance and Informatics, NHS Peterborough 
Annette Newton, Mental Health Trust 
Alana Hair, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1. Apologies  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Nash, Councillor Sharp and Councillor Fazal.  
Councillor Dobbs attended as substitute for Councillor Nash, and Councillor Harrington 
attended as substitute for Councillor Sharp.  Apologies had also been received from Diana 
Millard, PPI Forum representative. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2010  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2010 were approved. 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
There were no call in requests to consider. 
 

5. NHS Peterborough Recovery Plan  
 
The Chairman informed the Commission that despite several requests, no officer of NHS 
Peterborough was in attendance at the evening to present the item.  A statement had been 
received from Ms Sheila Bremnar Interim Chief Executive, NHS Peterborough, and was read 
to the Commission by the Chairman. 
 
In the statement, the Interim Chief Executive explained that: 
 

§ the financial recovery plan focussed on: 
- avoiding admissions to hospital and the use of A&E 
- reducing the costs of continuing care services for people with very 

specialist needs; and 
- not committing any further expenditure unless necessary for 

patient/client safety or to meet contractual obligations 
 

§ the PCT’s board would be considering the future detailed financial plans at its 
meeting at the end of March and it would then be possible to present the detail 
of the plans to the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues. 



2 
 

 
The Executive Director Adult Social Care informed the Commission that she had met with the 
Interim Chief Executive and passed on apologies that no meeting had taken place regarding 
this item.  The Executive Director reiterated that the Interim Chief Executive was committed 
and keen to meet to discuss the recovery plans with the Commission. 
 
Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

§ The matter was of extreme importance and NHS officers are urged to attend a 
meeting with the Commission. 

§ The statement of the Interim Chief Executive was poorly worded, and possibly 
should have been ‘avoiding unnecessary admissions…’ instead of ‘avoiding 
admissions…’.  This linked in with the promotion of the Choose Well 
Campaign which sought to raise awareness of health services so that people 
went to the right service instead of automatically choosing to attend A&E. 

§ Reducing the costs of continuing care services for people with very specialist 
needs would not mean a reduction in services, but renegotiating contracts with 
service providers.  Those people currently receiving care and those identified 
as eligible to receive it would do so. 

§ The opportunity to realise savings by shared back office services should be 
investigated further.  NHS Peterborough and Peterborough City Council were 
already sharing communications functions. 

§ While a version of the financial recovery plan would be made available to the 
public, it is acknowledged that there are some commercially sensitive aspects 
and would remain exempt. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission agreed to hold an extraordinary meeting on Friday, 26 March 2010, or as 
soon as practicable, for the purpose of considering the recovery plan and require the NHS 
Peterborough Interim Chief Executive and the Interim Finance Director to attend to answer 
questions.  The Chairman of the NHS Peterborough Board and other board members are 
also invited to attend. 
 

6. Safer Peterborough Partnership Adult Drug Treatment Plan 2010/2011  
 
The Safer Peterborough Partnership (SPP) is required by the National Treatment Agency for 
Substance Misuse (NTA) to complete an annual Adult Drug Treatment Plan. The Plan is 
completed to a nationally set template and outlines how the Partnership will provide 
appropriate treatment services for adult drug users in Peterborough, setting objectives and 
targets, and outlining the resources allocated to meet these. Sign off and submission of the 
Plan is required by the NTA before central funding is released to partnerships.  
 
The Commission is requested to consider and comment on the proposed plan which is for 
submission tot eh National Treatment Agency for Substance Misues, and make any relevant 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods, Housing and Community 
Development. 
 
Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

§ An in depth service review will be undertaken in the autumn to assess how 
access to services may be improved. 

§ Due to successfully increasing capacity, there are no waiting lists for either the 
open access or criminal justice services. 

§ The increase in steroid use is linked with specific communities and is noticed 
through the needle exchange programme.  Work is being done to understand 
how to target this group. 



3 
 

§ The local drug service user group SUGA had made an invaluable contribution 
and officers were very impressed with the work of the group. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission noted the report. 
 

7. Quarterly Performance Report on Adult Social Care Services in Peterborough  
 
The report reviewed and noted the quarter 3 position on adult social care targets as attached 
to the report, and reviewed areas of identified risk and considered proposed remedial 
actions. 
 
The key outcomes and targets for delivery for adult social care are agreed annually between 
the Council and the PCT and incorporated into the Annual Accountability Agreement. The 
report sought to provide assurance of progress against these outcomes and targets. 
 
Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

§ The objective rated as red, ‘continue to develop commissioning plans for physical 
disability and sensory needs’ had not been progressed within 2009-10 due to 
capacity issues and was to be built into the next year’s operational plan and annual 
accountability agreement.  Officers explained that the services are in place and there 
is no impact on service users as a result of this project being rolled forward. 

§ The gaps in data received from the Mental Health Trust (MHT) were as a result of 
new measures to report against, and the software being used by the MHT was not 
designed to report on these measures.  A new system was to be in place from July 
2010 and while this would not capture all the data required, it would be greatly 
improved.  Manual data collection would be continued where required to meet these 
needs. 

§ A lot of good work was being done with regard to long term and acute mental health 
services, and much of this was reported up the health line not the social care line. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission noted the report. 
 

8. Peterborough Safeguarding Adults - Quarterly Report  
 
The Scrutiny Commission was requested to note and comment on the quarterly report on 
adult safeguarding. 
 
Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

§ The unusual drop in referrals over the December period would be monitored.  
Referrals had settled at approximately 30-35 per month. 

§ The safeguarding board had received in depth information with regard to alerts from 
minority groups, as the numbers had seemed quite low, however it is believed that 
the numbers are roughly what would be expected.  This will be looked at every six 
months due to the low numbers. 

§ No multiple alerts had been received, which is very pleasing and is thought to be due 
to successful training and an increase in awareness. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission noted the report. 
 
 



4 
 

 
 
 

9. Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot Project  
 
The Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot will place special bins for injecting equipment and other 
sharp implements in public spaces to reduce the risk of injury and potential transmission of 
blood borne viruses to members of the public. 
 
The Neighbourhood Manager informed the Commission that all the sharps bins had now 
been installed and that  project would now be handed over to the Community Safety & 
Substance Misuse team to promote of the use of the bins and undertake the usage 
monitoring.  

 
Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

§ Data on the bin usage would be collected on a monthly basis, and the bins could be 
relocated if necessary. 

§ The exact locations of the bins would be made known to service users and while 
other members of the community could utilise them, their use was primarily aimed at 
drug users on the street. 

§ The bins met national safety requirements and other authorities had not experienced 
any issues with tampering. 

 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 

1. That the Neighbourhood Manager is to provide information to the Commission on 
how the pilot will be evaluated. 

2. That the Commission will receive a report showing a comparison of figures between 
sharps litter collected on streets by the City Services team and sharps litter deposited 
in the bins. 

 
10. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
The Commission received the Council’s Forward Plan which outlined forthcoming Executive 
Decisions for the period March to June 2010. 
 
 
 

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


